
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 19 Feb 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3268 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 19th February, 2018 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Bill Hartnett (Chair) 
Greg Chance (Vice-
Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Juliet Brunner 
Debbie Chance 
 

Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
Mark Shurmer 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Leader's Announcements   
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  
 

5. Pay Policy 2018-19 (Pages 11 - 20)  
 

6. Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 - 2021/22 and Council Tax Resolutions  
(Pages 21 - 38) 

 
To consider updated information relating to the plan for 2018/19 to 2021/22. 
 
Following this to recommend to Council the Council Tax for 2018/19 (Resolutions to follow) 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Recommendations in respect of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2020/21 (if any)   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Juliet Brunner, Debbie Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
John Fisher, Mark Shurmer and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Michael Chalk 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Clare Flanagan, Chris Forrester, Sue Hanley, Mark Hanwell, Dean Piper 
and Judith  Willis 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 

91. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

93. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following items, which had been due to 
be considered at the meeting, had been deferred: 
 

 Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22.  Instead the 
Committee would be receiving an update in respect of the 
Council’s budget during the meeting. 

 The Pay Policy Statement 2018/19. 

 Redditch Business Centres Review. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 

Members were asked to note that the meeting of the Executive 
committee immediately prior to Council on 19th February 2018 had 
been reinstated and would be starting at 7.00pm. 
 

94. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
16th January 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

95. ECONOMIC PRIORITIES FOR REDDITCH ANNUAL REPORT 
2016-17  
 
The Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development and 
Regeneration (NWEDR) presented the Economic Priorities for 
Redditch Annual Report 2016/17 for Members’ consideration.  
During the presentation of this report the following matters were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
  

 The Council’s current economic priorities were agreed in 
2015.  Since then good progress had been achieved in 
delivering on these priorities. 

 The local economy had performed reasonably well over the 
past 12 months, though was being out performed by 
neighbouring areas. 

 In 2016 employment levels had declined when compared to 
2015, though overall employment rates remained relatively 
positive. 

 In September 2017 the NWEDR had commissioned Mr 
Brendan Nevin to review the economic performance of 
Redditch and how this fitted within the local region.  This had 
identified a number of challenges and opportunities. 

 Average earnings in Redditch were lower than the regional 
average. 

 Links had been identified between the West Midlands 
economy and the economy in the Borough, with the regional 
economy being largely southward facing.   

 Redditch Borough Council needed to work closely with the 
West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) to ensure that 
the economies of both prospered. 

 An action plan had been developed to help improve 
productivity in Redditch moving forward. 

 The action plan had been refreshed for Redditch and a fifth 
theme had been added; Connecting Redditch, to ensure the 
Borough was connected to the wider regional economy. 

  

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 

Following the presentation of the report Members discussed a 
number of matters in detail: 
  

 The time taken to develop the report and action plan and the 
extent to which the Economic Development Theme Group and 
Town Centre Partnership had been engaged in this process. 

 The involvement of Worcestershire County Council in 
developing the action plan.  Members were advised that the 
County Council was primarily engaged through the 
Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and both 
the Worcestershire Employment and Skills Board (ESB) and 
the North Worcestershire ESB. 

 The Council’s membership of the Greater Birmingham and 
Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) and the 
WMCA. 

 The choice of Redditch, as a non-constituent member of the 
WMCA, in which to launch the Swift Card, the West Midland’s 
equivalent of the London Oyster Card, and the benefits of a 
forthcoming launch event to help promote this card. 

 The recent visit of the Mayor of the West Midlands, Andy 
Street, to Redditch and the discussions that had been held 
during this visit with regards to economic development. 

 The Redditch Eastern Gateway, which had recently received 
planning permission from Redditch Borough Council, 
Brom
[...]
ses had been selected as the focus 
for data sharing.  Further work needed to be undertaken in respect 
of staffing and infrastructure and all partners were being asked to 
provide a financial contribution to support WODA.  The financial 
contribution from each partner organisation varied according to 
size; Redditch Borough Council was being asked to contribute 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 

£10,000.  This cost would be submitted as a budget bid in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2018/19 to 2021/22. 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted that the data sharing 
arrangements could help partner organisations to more effectively 
support some of the most vulnerable members of society, such as 
victims of domestic violence.  The committee also welcomed the 
application of WODA across the county, though it was noted that 
the base for staff would be at County Hall. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Subject to the approval of the 2018/19 £10k budget bid by 
Council, the Worcestershire data sharing charter attached at 
Appendix 1 be noted and endorsed. 
 

97. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2018/19  
 
The Legal Services Manager presented the Independent 
Remuneration Panel’s (IRP’s) report and recommendations for 
2018/19.  Members were advised that the Council was required to 
take account of, though not bound by, the recommendations from 
the IRP.  The proposals from the IRP had financial implications for 
the Council; if all of the Panel’s proposals were accepted this would 
lead to an increase of £68,500 on the total projected expenditure for 
Members’ allowances. 
 
Members noted that the Panel comprised skilled members of the 
public who were completely independent from the Council.  In some 
years the Leaders of the Council were invited to attend interviews 
with the Panel; this had not occurred in 2017/18.  Members 
recognised that the allowances paid to elected Councillors at 
Redditch Borough Council were much lower than at other Councils 
in the county.  However, concerns were expressed about the 
financial implications of approving all of the recommendations that 
had been made by the IRP.  The Council had previously written to 
the Government enquiring about the possibility of allowances for 
Councillors being set at the national level.  However, Members had 
been advised that this needed to be a local decision. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
having regard to the report and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP): 
 
1) the Basic Allowance for 2018/19 not be increased and this 

continue at the current level set for 2017/18, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the IRP’s report; 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 

 
2) the Special Responsibility Allowances remain at the 

current levels set for 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the IRP’s report; 

 
3) travel allowances for 2018-19 continue to be paid in 

accordance with the HMRC mileage allowance; 
 

4) subsistence allowances for 2018-19 remain unchanged; 
 

5) the Dependent Carer’s Allowance remains unchanged; 
and 

 
6) the Parish Council in the Borough, if travel and 

subsistence is paid, is paid in accordance with the rates 
paid by Redditch Borough Council and in accordance 
with the relevant Regulations. 

 
98. HRA INITIAL BUDGET 2018/19 - 2020/21  

 
The Financial Services Manager presented the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Initial Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21.  Members were 
advised that £5.1 million had been allocated to the Housing Repairs 
Account for 2018/19.  A total of £600k remained in balances within 
the HRA. 
 
In 2017/18 to date 41 Council houses had been sold under right to 
buy.  The Council’s budget and three year forecast had assumed 
that the Council would sell 75 properties over a three year period.  
This trajectory in right to buy sales had financial implications for the 
Council in terms 
[...]
fficers explained that £12 
million of reserves were earmarked for expenditure on the Housing 
Growth Programme.  In addition, funding would need to be used to 
help pay the government back for the purchase of the Council’s 
Housing Stock some years ago. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the draft 2018/2019 Budget for the Housing Revenue 

Account attached to the report at Appendix A be 
approved; 

 
2) the budget projection for 2018/19 incorporating the 1% 

rent reduction be approved; 
 
3) the actual average rent decrease for 2018/2019 be 1%;  
 
4) that a capital budget of £150k be approved for a stock 

condition survey to be carried out 
 
5) that £0.876k be transferred from the general reserve in 

2018/19 to fund the future HRA revenue budgets 
 
6) that £5.1m be transferred from the Major Repairs Reserve 

to fund the HRA capital programme. 
 

99. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018-19 TO 2020-21 - 
UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented an update in respect of 
the MTFP 2018/19 to 2021/22.  Members were advised that over 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 

the previous three years the Council had experienced a reduction of 
£1.7 million in funding from the Government in the form of the 
Revenue Support Grant.  An assumption was being made in the 
MTFP that the Council would be subject to a negative grant from 
2019/20 onwards, though this grant arrangement was currently the 
subject of Government consultation.  Assumptions had also been 
made that Council Tax would increase by 2.99 per cent in 2018/19 
and 2019/20 then would increase by £5 in subsequent years of the 
MTFP.  The report had taken into account a two per cent pay rise 
for staff.  Remaining balances were considered to be sufficient and 
would not be allowed to fall below £700k. 
 
The business rates baseline for Redditch had been set at £2.3 
million.  Any growth over this figure could be retained by the 
Council.  The Council had worked with other local authorities in 
Worcestershire to submit a bid to form a business rates pool.  
However, this bid had been unsuccessful and the Council therefore 
remained in the GBSLEP’s business rates pool. 
 
The Council had received less in terms of New Homes Bonus 
(NHB) funding than had been anticipated.  Unfortunately the 
number of Band D properties built in the Borough was below the 
baseline that had been set by the Government for NHB funding. 
 
Following the presentation of the report questions were raised as to 
whether unidentified savings had been included in the baseline and 
further information in respect of this was requested for Members’ 
consideration.  Members also queried the reasons why no increase 
had been predicted for the figures that had been provided for 
business rates.  Officers explained that this approach was 
considered to be prudent.   
 
In the report the table summarising the Council’s financial position 
at the time of publication had not included figures for unavoidable 
pressures, revenue bids / revenue impact of capital bids or for 
savings and additional income.  Officers advised that these were 
being built into the baseline, though further information could be 
provided outside the meeting. 
 
The debate in respect of this item concluded with Members noting 
that the final MTFP 2018/19 to 2021/22 would be provided for 
Members’ consideration at the following meeting of the Executive 
Committee on 19th February 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers be asked to continue to review the savings and 
pressures with the aim to ensure the MTFP shows a balanced 
position for 2018/19.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 

 
100. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11th January 2018 were considered.  Officers 
confirmed that there were no recommendations from the Committee 
for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11th January 2018 be noted. 
 

101. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Committee was informed that there were no additional referrals 
or recommendations for Members’ consideration at this meeting.  
 

102. CORPORATE PARENTING STEERING GROUP - VERBAL 
UPDATE  
 
Councillor Baker, the Council’s representative on the Corporate 
Parenting Steering Group, advised that there were no updates to 
provide. 
 

103. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered and noted the content of the Advisory Panels 
Update Report. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.00 pm 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

  

EXECUTIVE 19th FEBRUARY 2018 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr John Fisher 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Deb Poole, Head of Transformation and 
Organisational Development 

Ward(s) Affected n/a 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted n/a 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To enable Members to approve the Pay Policy for 2018/19 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that 
 

the Pay Policy as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 
3.1 The Localism Act requires English and Welsh local authorities to produce a Pay 

Policy statement (‘the statement’). The Act requires the statement to be 
approved by Full Council and to be adopted by 31st March each year for the 
subsequent financial year.  The Pay Policy Statement for the Council is included 
at Appendix 1. 

 
 The Statement must set out policies relating to- 
 

(a) The remuneration of its chief officers, 
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and 
(c) The relationship between-  

(i) The remuneration of its chief officers, and 
(ii) The remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 

[...]
of pay through a 
requirement that no public sector manager can earn more than 20 times the lowest 
paid person in the organisation.  The report concluded that “it would not be fair or 
wise for the Government to impose a single maximum pay multiple across the 
public sector”.  The Council accepts the view that the relationship to median 
earnings is a more relevant measure and the Government’s Code of 
Recommended Practice on Data Transparency recommends the publication of the 
ratio between highest paid salary and the median average salary of the whole of 
the authority’s workforce. 

 
26. The current pay levels within the Council define the multiple between the lowest 

paid (full time equivalent) employee and the Chief Executive as [1:8.5] and; 
between the lowest paid employee and average chief officer as [1:4.6].   The 
multiple between the median (average) full time equivalent earnings and the [Chief 
Executive] is [1:5.3] and; between the median (average) full time equivalent 
earnings and average chief officer is [1:2.8]. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 
27. As part of its overall and ongoing monitoring of alignment with external pay 

markets, both within and outside the sector, the Council will use available 
benchmark information as appropriate. 

 
Accountability and Decision Making 
 

28. In accordance with the Constitution of the Council, the Council is responsible for 
setting the policy relating to the recruitment, pay, terms and conditions and 
severance arrangements for employees of the Council. Decisions about individual 
employees are delegated to the Chief Executive. 

 
29. The Appointments Committee is responsible for recommending to Council matters 

relating to the appointment of the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), 
Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Chief Officers as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) Regulations 2001 (as amended); 

 
30. For the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer, 

the Statutory Officers Disciplinary Action Panel considers and decides on matters 
relating to disciplinary action. 

    
 
    

 

  
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  19th February 2018 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 – 2021/22 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  John Fisher 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the officer recommendations for the  

General Fund revenue and capital budget 2018/19 – 2021/22. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 
2.1 Executive is asked to recommend to Full Council  
 
 
 2.1.1 Approve the additional income / efficiencies as attached at 

Appendix 1: 
    2018/19 £708k 
`    2019/20 £18k 
     
 
 2.1.2 Approve the unavoidable pressures as attached at 

Appendix 2: 
    2018/19 £869k 
            
 
 2.1.3 Approve the Revenue bids as attached at Appendix 3: 
    2018/19 £10k 
     
     
 2.1.4 Approve the Capital Programme bids as attached at 

Appendix 4: 
    2018/19 £676k 
    2019/20 £560k 
    2020/21 £1.257m 
    2021/22 £2.772m  
    
 2.1.5 The approval of the return / release from balances of : 
    2018/19 £85k (release from balances)  
     
 
2.1.6 Approval of the Increase of Council Tax by 2.99% per Band D 

equivalent for 2018/19 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  19th February 2018 
 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 Over the last 3 years the Council has faced a reduction in Government 

funding of £1.7m in Revenue Support Grant with further cuts faced in 
the future as detailed below. The Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) provides the framework within which the revenue and 
capital spending decisions
[...]
3.5.1 The provisional settlement was announced in mid-December 2017. A 
number of issues were included within the information, including; 
 

• Local Government Funding Reform to be implemented in 
2020/21. A Consultation paper to be published in Spring 2018. 

• Advised that the Business Rates Baseline reset will be in 2020/21 
• From 2020/21 all grants to be included in Business Rates 

Retention  
• Council Tax – can increase Council Tax by 3% (previously 2%) 

without a referendum for both 2018/19 & 2019/20. This would 
increase Council Tax by approximately £40k. 

• Business Rate Pilots – Worcestershire not approved as a pilot.  
Potential for further rounds of bidding. Therefore Redditch will 
remain in GBS Pool for 2018/19 

• No changes to New Homes Bonus  
• Advised that there will be consultation in Spring 2018 in relation to 

“negative “ grant – currently £330k in 2019/20 
 

3.6 Formula Grant 

3.6.1 This Council in common with virtually every other Council in the country 
signed up to the government offer of a four year funding settlement. 
This brought more certainty to the funding figures but not complete 
certainty or protection from changes to the funding levels as described 
below. 
 

3.6.2 The formula grant provisional settlement for 2018/19 was notified in 
December. This represents a 60% decrease when compared with our 
grant for 2016/17 as shown in the table below: 

 

Financial 
Year 

RSG  
received 

£’000 

Actual  
Reduction  
£’000 (%)  

2015/16 1,567  

2016/17 901 666 (42%) 

2017/18 363 538 (60%) 

2018/19 35 328 (90%) 

 

3.6.3 Within the current projections there is an assumption that a repayment 
will be made to Government in 2019/20. This is due to the calculated  
core spending power for the Council being less than the estimated 
funding received. For 2019/20 the provisional settlement provides for a 
£331k repayment. Officers have projected that this will continue into 
2020/21 and 2021/22. 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  19th February 2018 
 

 
 
3.7 Business Rates 

3.7.1 For 2018/19 the government assessed baseline for business rates is 
£2.2m. If business rates grow above the baseline, then this council 
keeps a proportion of that funding. The Council is part of the Greater 
Birmingham and Solihull (GBS) Business Rates Pool and this enables 
the levy to go into the pool for regeneration projects rather than 
returned to Central Government.  The Council had submitted a bid to 
form part of a Worcestershire wide Business Rates pilot which would 
have enabled more income to be retained in the Borough. 
Unfortunately the council has been advised that the Worcestershire bid 
was unsuccessful and therefore will remain in the GBS Pool for 
2018/19. 

3.7.2 Within the settlement the Government advised that a reset to Business 
Rates will be made in 2020/21 which will coincide with the proposed 
changes to Business Rates within the Business Rates retention 
framework. Further consultation on this scheme is expected in 2018. 

 

3.8 New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

3.8.1 The amount of NHB for 2018/19 has been confirmed as £674k which is 
£196k less than the £870k anticipated within the MTFP.  

3.8.1 The Government announced in the settlement figures a reduction in the 
number of years for which NHB payments are made from six to four 
and a transitional year in 2017/18 where five years are payable to the 
authority. They also announced that NHB would not be paid for what 
they term as baseline growth, or housing growth that would happen 
naturally. This equates to a 0.4% levy that discounts the circa 126 
additional houses in Redditch each year from the NHB calculation. The 
total cost over the 4 years of the changes to New Homes Bonus is 
estimated at £2m. 

3.8.2 In 2017/18 the increase in Band D equivalent properties was less than 
anticipated at 84 units and therefore a marginal payment of £22k has 
been made to the Council as the growth is below the baseline set by 
Government. It is worth noting that the calculation is based on Band D 
equivalent and therefore there is less income generated if properties 
are developed that are Band A-C which is the case across the 
Borough. 

3.8.3 The MTFP will continue to be refreshed annually to take account of 
future changes in funding and this will be based on future planning 
assumptions. 

 

 

3.9 Council Tax 

Page 24 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  19th February 2018 
 

3.9.1 Within the settlement the Government allowed Councils to increase 
Council Tax by up to 3% without the need for a referendum for 2018/19 
& 2019/20.  The Council will decide the level of the council tax for 
2018/19 on 19th February 2018. If the recommendations contained in 
this report are approved, the demand on the collection fund to meet the 
Council’s own needs will be £6,097,619 representing a 2.99% (£6.79) 
increase on Band D Council Tax compared to the current financial 
year. The Council Tax relating to the Councils services in 2018/19 will 
rise from £227.21 to £234.  
 

3.9.2 An estimation has been made in the budget proposals for the increase 
to be £5 per annum for 2020/21 & 2021/22 although this may change 
depending on Government settlements. 

 
3.10 Collection Fund 
 
3.10.1 The collection fund has a declared surplus of £1.23m as at March 2017 

together with a forecast surplus of £59k. The total surplus of £1.82m 
will be distributed amongst the major preceptors using the prescribed 
formulae. This Councils share of the surplus payable is a one off sum 
is £179k. 
 

3.11 Precepts 
 

3.11.1 The precepts from Worcestershire County Council, the Hereford and 
Worcester Combined Fire Authority, and the West Mercia Police 
Authority have not yet been received. The precepting bodies have until 
28 February to provide this information, which will be needed to enable 
the Council to make its formal decisions.  

 
3.12 Capital Programme  

 
3.11.1 The Capital Pro
[...]
02/2018

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Pay Policy 2018-19
	Redditch-Pay-Policy-2018-19-FINAL-VERSION

	6 Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 - 2021/22 and Council Tax Resolutions
	RBC Exec 190218  MTFP App 1-4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 19 February 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Juliet Brunner, Debbie Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
John Fisher, Mark Shurmer and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, David Bush, 
Michael Chalk, Anita Clayton, Matthew Dormer, Andrew Fry, Pattie Hill, 
Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, 
Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, Paul Swansborough, David Thain, 
Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 

104. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

106. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader announced that a copy of the Council Tax Resolutions 
had been tabled for Members’ consideration that evening.  
Alongside this an additional recommendation had been tabled by 
Officers for Members’ consideration in respect of the Council Tax 
Resolutions. 
 
Members were also asked to note that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed a recommendation in respect of the Medium 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 19 February 2018 

 

Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2018/19 to 2021/22 at a meeting on 
13th February 2018.  An extract from the minutes of this meeting 
had been provided for Members’ consideration in an additional 
papers pack and the recommendation would be debated alongside 
the MTFP. 
 

107. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
6th February 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

108. PAY POLICY 2018-19  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
presented the Pay Policy 2018/19 and in so doing explained that 
the report was produced in line with statutory requirements.  The 
Council paid every Member of staff at least the foundation living 
wage or above.  All roles were assessed via the Council’s job 
evaluation process and more complex positions could receive a 
Hay grade, which was often awarded for senior roles covering 
shared services. 
 
The report outlined the proportion of funding contributed by the 
Council in respect of the most senior officers.  In the majority of 
cases, as these were primarily shared roles, the Council contributed 
50 per cent of the costs.  However, for the Head of Housing the full 
costs were met by the authority as Redditch Borough Council was 
the only local authority to retain its housing stock in Worcestershire. 
 
The Council’s pay levels meant that the multiple between the lowest 
paid full-time equivalent member of staff and the Chief Executive 
was 1:8.5.  This compared well with other local authorities in the 
country. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Pay Policy as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved. 
 

109. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 - 2021/22 AND 
COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
presented the Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22.  
During the presentation of this report the following matters were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 19 February 2018 

 

 

 The Council Tax resolutions had to be tabled as the Council 
could not publish these until information had been received 
from all of the preceptors. 

 The Council had lost over £1.7 million in Revenue Support 
Grant funding from the Government over the last four years. 

 In 2018/19 the Council would receive only £35,000 in Revenue 
Support Grant. 

 From 2019/20 the Council would be required to pay the 
Government a Negative Support Grant. 

 This repayment to the Government was the subject of a review 
which could result in changes to local government funding in 
the long-term. 

 There had been a reduction in New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
funding following changes to the length of time for payments 
from six to four years and the introduction of a deadweight. 

 The deadweight required growth of 0.4 per cent of Band D 
equivalent properties in order for the Council to receive 
significant NHB funding. 

 Unfortunately the Council had not met this deadweight as 
many of the properties built in the Borough were classified as 
Bands A – C. 

 Officers had been advised that the Council would receive 
£22,000 in NHB funding in 2018/19 which was far lower than 
had been anticipated.  The expected figures had been based 
on previous years’ growth in the Borough. 

 The Government had advised that the baseline for business 
rates would be reset from 2021.  This could have negative 
financial implications for the Council in future years. 

 Unfortunately the Worcestershire bid to participate in a 
Business Rates Pool had not been successful.  The 
Government had advised that the business case had been 
robust but the bid had not succeeded due to the volume of 
bids that had been submitted around the country. 

 The Government was permitting local authorities to increase 
Council Tax by up to 3 per cent before triggering a referendum 
for the next two years. 

 In this context Officers were proposing that Council Tax be 
increased by 2.99 per cent in 2018/19 and 2019/20 and then 
increase by £5 each year in 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

 Whilst Redditch Borough Council collected Council Tax the 
majority of the Council Tax that was collected was allocated to 
Worcestershire County Council. 

 The Council had improved collection rates, with the authority 
receiving more in Council Tax than had been anticipated. 

 The report had been structured to present figures in-year 
within tables in the report, in line with a request that had been 
received from Members some years ago. 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 19 February 2018 

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had suggested that this 
presentation format could be confusing and Officers indicated 
that it would be relatively easy to return to reporting figures on 
a cumulative basis within budget reports in future years. 

 For 2018/19 a balanced budget had been achieved, in line 
with legal requirements. 

 For the subsequent three years of the MTFP the budget did 
not yet balance, though this was not legally required. 

 The Council had £1.8 million in balances and £1.8 million in 
reserves.  The fact that these figures were the same was 
purely coincidental. 

 £85,000 had been drawn down from balances to help balance 
the budget in 2018/19. 

 
Following presentation of the report Members discussed the content 
in further detail.  As all Members of the Council were present due to 
a full Council meeting taking place immediately after the Executive 
all Members were invited to speak on this item if they so wished.  
 
Officers were thanked for their hard work.  Some disappointment 
was expressed that the business rates pool bid for Worcestershire 
had not been successful.  Similarly it was noted that the limited 
returns in terms of NHB funding was disappointing, given that a 
number of properties in Bands A – C had been developed during 
the period. Some concerns were expressed that due to ongoing 
reviews of local government funding there was continuing 
uncertainty about Council budgets.  Difficult decisions needed to be 
taken to ensure that the Council’s budget balanced moving forward. 
 
There was general consensus that the recommendation which had 
been made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would help to 
improve the presentation of the budget reports in future years.  
There was therefore unanimous support for this recommendation. 
 
(At the start of the debate on this item Councillor Brunner proposed 
that the matter be put to the vote to allow time for the budget to be 
discussed in detail at the following meeting of full Council.  This 
procedural motion was put to the vote but was defeated and 
Members subsequently discussed the item in further detail). 
 
RECOMMENDED that full Council  
 
1) Approve the additional income / efficiencies as attached 

at Appendix 1: 
    2018/19 £708k 
`    2019/20 £18k 
     
2) Approve the unavoidable pressures as attached at 

Appendix 2: 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 19 February 2018 

 

    2018/19 £869k 
            
3) Approve the Revenue bids as attached at Appendix 3: 
    2018/19 £10k 
     
4) Approve the Capital Programme bids as attached at 

Appendix 4: 
    2018/19 £676k 
    2019/20 £560k 
    2020/21 £1.257m 
    2021/22 £2.772m  
    
5) Approve the return / release from balances of : 
    2018/19 £85k (release from balances)  
     
6) Approve the Increase of Council Tax by 2.99% per Band D 

equivalent for 2018/19 
 

7) Approve the Council Tax Resolutions at Appendix 5 
 

and RECOMMENDED that 
 

8) the format of Medium Term Financial Plans be amended in 
future years to reflect cumulative savings and pressures 
over the four year period. 

 
110. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

RECOMMENDATIONS IN RESPECT OF THE MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 TO 2020/21 (IF ANY)  
 
Members noted that the recommendation that had been made at 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 13th 
February 2018 in respect of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2018/19 to 2021/22 had been considered and approved under 
Minute Item No. 109. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.26 pm 


